OP \$440.00 514175

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NESTEC S.A.	08/09/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GIVAUDAN S.A.	
Street Address:	5, Chemin de la Parfumerie	
City:	Vernier	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	CH-1214	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5141757
Patent Number:	5523100
Patent Number:	5888561
Patent Number:	6316039
Patent Number:	6054151
Patent Number:	6022567
Patent Number:	6309680
Patent Number:	6432459
Patent Number:	6569476
Patent Number:	6287603
Application Number:	10229687

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (440)808-0657

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 440.808.0011

PATENT REEL: 015242 FRAME: 0439

500009211

Email: cleveland@patentandtm.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph G. Curatolo

Address Line 1: 24500 Center Ridge Road

Address Line 2: Suite 280

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44145

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Joseph G. Curatolo

Total Attachments: 3

source=GIVC1190#page1.tif source=GIVC1190#page2.tif source=GIVC1190#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015242 FRAME: 0440

ASSIGNMENT

An AGREEMENT between

NESTEC S.A., a Swiss Company, of Avenue Nestlé 55, CH-1800 Vevey (hereinafter "Assignor")

and

GIVAUDAN S.A., a Swiss Company, of 5, Chemin de la Parfumerie, CH-1214 Vernier (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS

- 1. Assignor is the proprietor of a number of Patent Rights that are the subject of various Letters Patent and pending patent applications in the United States of America, as set forth in the Schedule appended hereto;
- 2. Assignee desires to acquire these Patent Rights and Assignor is willing to assign them to Assignee;

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

- 3. For the sum of one United States dollar (\$US1) (the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Rights, to be held by the Assignee, its heirs and assigns absolutely.
- 4. Assignor further transfers and assigns to Assignee all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under the Patent Rights prior to or after the effective date of this Agreement.
- 5. Assignor also hereby undertakes to give all necessary assistance in the completion of any formal requirements needed to give effect to the title of Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 015242 FRAME: 0441 NESTEC S.A.

by:

Paula Nelson, Vice-President

Jean-Pierre Maeder, Assistant Vice-President

Place:

Vevey

Date:

D 9 ADUT 2004

GIVAUDAN S.A.

by:

Pascal de Rougemont, Authorised Si

Roberto Garavagno, Authorised Signatory

Place:

Vernier

Date: 12 August 2004

PATENT

REEL: 015242 FRAME: 0442

THE SCHEDULE

Pending applications

2003-0113403

Granted Patents

5,141,757

5,523,100

5,888,561

6,316,039

6,054,151

6,022,567

6,309,680

6,432,459

6,569,476

6,287,603

RECORDED: 10/13/2004

PATENT

REEL: 015242 FRAME: 0443